of such bonds shall be placed in the fund of said county out of which the original expenditures were made, but shall first be applied to the payment of any outstanding unpaid warrants issued on account thereof. No bonds shall be issued or sold by any county under the provisions of this act until the commissioner of highways shall have certified that said bonds are such as will be paid by the state at their maturity.

Approved April 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 412-H. F. No. 1396.

An act amending Subdivisions 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6, Section 3029, General Statutes 1923, relating to school aid, in reference to the amount of aid to be paid to certain schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. State aid to certain schools.—That Subdivisions 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6, Section 3029, General Statutes 1923, be and the same are hereby amended to read as follows:

"(1) For each graded elementary school of eight school years with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a school district *Five Hundred Dollars* (\$500) annually.

(2) For each graded elementary school of six school years with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a school district *Four Hundred Dollars* (\$400) annually.

(4) For each four-year high school with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a school district Nine Hundred Dollars (\$900) annually.

(5) For each high school department with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a school district annually Two Hundred Dollars (\$200) for one (1) high school teacher; Four Hundred Dollars (\$400) for two (2) high school teachers and Six Hundred Dollars (\$600) for three (3) or more high school teachers.

(6) For each junior high school with a school year of at least nine months, the state shall pay a school district *Four Hundred Dollars (\$400)* annually."

Approved April 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 413-H. F. No. 1361.

An act amending Subdivision (4) of Section 3026, General Statutes 1923, defining a high school department as such term is used in said Section 3026.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—That Subdivision (4), Section 3026,